
 

Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiarise yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits.  
 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Ashurst Main 
Hall - The Charis Centre, on Tuesday, 14 January 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
 

 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors S Malik (Chair), T McAleney (Vice-Chair), L M Ascough, A Belben, 

J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, J Purdy and P C Smith 
 

  
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
Published 3 January 2020 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

  Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Disclosures of Interest    

 In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, Councillors of the Council 
are reminded that it is a requirement to 
declare interests where appropriate. 

  

3.   Lobbying Declarations    

 The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
Councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence or been 
approached by an interested party with 
respect to any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the agenda. 

  

4.   Minutes   5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 17 December 2019. 

  

5.   Planning Application 
CR/2019/0589/FUL - Sullivan Drive, 
Bewbush, Crawley  

Bewbush & North 
Broadfield 

11 - 26 

 To consider report PES/328a of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT  

  

6.   Planning Application 
CR/2019/0696/FUL - Land Parcel 
At Jersey Farm, County Oak Lane, 
Langley Green, Crawley  

Langley Green & 
Tushmore 

27 - 42 

 To consider report PES/328b of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT  

  

7.   Supplemental Agenda    

Page 2



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

 Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  

 
 

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE: 
 
Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 
 
Any necessary pre-committee site visits for applications to be considered at this 
meeting will be held on Thursday 9 January at 10.00am.  Please be aware that 
members of the public are not to approach members of the Committee or Council 
officers to discuss issues associated with the respective planning applications on 
these visits. 

 

 
 
 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (33) 
17 December 2019 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 17 December 2019 at 7.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

S Malik (Chair) 

T McAleney (Vice-Chair) 

J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, J Purdy and P C Smith 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 

 

Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 

Louise Mathie Senior Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer, Adur & Worthing 
Councils 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor A Belben 
 

Absent: 

Councillor L M Ascough 

 
Minute's Silence 
 
The Committee observed a minute’s silence in memory of Councillor Geraint Thomas 
who had sadly and suddenly passed away. 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
J Purdy 

CR/2019/0542/FUL – 
Moka, Station Way, Northgate, 
Crawley 
(Minute 5) 

Personal Interest – 
Employed by a company that was 
listed as consultee (which provided 
no response).  
 

 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
The following lobbying declarations were made by Councillors:-   

Page 5

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (34) 
17 December 2019 

 

 
 

 
All Councillors in attendance had been lobbied regarding application 
CR/2019/0542/FUL. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 18 November 2019 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the following 
amendment to minute 9 that it be noted that as Councillor P C Smith had already 
declared an interest in this item he left the room and took no further part in the 
discussion on this item. 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2019/0542/FUL - Moka, Station Way, Northgate, 
Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/327a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Demolition Of Existing Nightclub And Redevelopment Of Site Providing 152 
Apartments, Ground Floor Commercial/Retail Space (Class A1, A3, A4, B1 And/Or D2 
Uses) Split Between 2 TO 4 Units, New Publicly Accessible Public Realm (Including 
Pocket Park), New Publicly Accessible Electric Vehicle Charging Hub, Car Club And 
Associated Works 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application and 
updated the Committee that further comments had been received from Environmental 
Health on the proposed development. The additional comments state that the 
proposed development would be exposed to road noise, rai
[...]
fit from either a 5 sqm balcony or Juliet 
balcony, with some units having additional windows resulting in dual aspect. There 

Page 6

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12410/5%20PES327a%20Moka%20Station%20Way%20Northgate%20Crawley%20CR20190542FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (35) 
17 December 2019 

 

 
 

was acknowledgement that the proposed building would result in a loss of four 
protected trees which was regrettable.  However, infrastructure contributions would 
assist in tree mitigation to ensure replanting and could be secured by a Section 106 
Agreement.  With reference to the affordable housing contributions, it was noted that 
the provision of the fifteen affordable housing units would be secured through a 
Section 106 Agreement and that there would also be a two stage review of the 
scheme’s viability as it progressed. 
 
The following revisions were made regarding the recommendation and conditions in 
the committee report. 
 
Delegate to officers to agree the following details: 

1. Façade treatment at ground and first floors of the proposed building around 
the proposed pocket park 

 
Revised recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to the completion of a Section 106 obligation to secure: 

 Provision of a minimum of 10% low cost one bedroom housing units, 
namely 15 units (to be secured at 20% discounted sale or rent, at the 
Council’s nomination, and to be safeguarded in perpetuity); 

 Two stage viability re-assessment: 
- First stage if block has not been built up to first floor level within 24 

months of grant of permission, to secure further affordable housing 
units on site if viable (or if agreeable to the Council an off-site 
affordable housing contribution may be considered); and 

- Second stage upon 75% of sale or rent of dwellings, to secure any 
affordable housing contribution (up to 50% of additional profit); 

 Infrastructure contributions towards open space (£59,958.50) and tree 
mitigation (£124,600),
[...]
030. 

 
 
Richard Mees (on behalf of the applicant) then addressed the meeting in support of 
the application. 
 
The Committee then considered the application.  In response to issues raised, the 
Principal Planning Officer: 

Page 8

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (37) 
17 December 2019 

 

 
 

 Confirmed the logistics and provision for a footpath/cyclepath around the 
proposed service bay to be adopted as public highway. 

 Confirmed the access to the refuse bay was separate to the service bay on 
Station Way. 

 Highlighted the advantage of progressing aspects via a Section 106 Agreement 
to enable the proposal to integrate with the Station Gateway scheme. 

 Identified that in terms of security and safety, the applicant was aware of the 
comments issued by Sussex Police which included a range of Secured by 
Design measures to be taken into account. 

 Responded to concerns regarding the use of the electric charging spaces in that 
it was anticipated that the car club operator would manage these and they 
would be open to members of the public but for the charging period only and 
consequently be prohibited from commuter parking. 

 Confirmed the tree contribution and that there was capacity to undertake the 
tree planting. 

 Identified that nominations rights were still to be determined but confirmed it was 
key to focus on the number of units and securing the 10% (15) onsite affordable 
units.  However, the review mechanism would assess the value and viability of 
the scheme as it progressed and may allow additional affordable provision to be 
secured. 

 Highlighted options for the façade treatment at ground and first floors and the 
Committee Members offered views on various options. 

 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, with the amended 
conditions and revised recommendation above, and the conditions and informatives 
set out in report PES/327a 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 

S Malik (Chair) 
 

Page 9

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12410/5%20PES327a%20Moka%20Station%20Way%20Northgate%20Crawley%20CR20190542FUL.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 January 2020 
REPORT NO: PES/328(a)  

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2019/0589/FUL 

 
LOCATION: SULLIVAN DRIVE, BEWBUSH, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Bewbush & North Broadfield 
PROPOSAL: CONSTRUCTION OF A BUS GATE TO ENABLE BUSES TO PASS BETWEEN THE 

RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBOURHOODS OF BEWBUSH AND KILNWOOD VALE ALONG 
WITH ASSOCIATED PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY, DRAINAGE AND LANDSCAPING 
(AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED) 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 10 October 2019 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mrs J. McPherson 

 
APPLICANTS NAME: Crest Nicholson Operations Limited  
AGENTS NAME: Savills 

 

 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED: 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 

11950-SD-CH100 P5 Site Location Plan 

11950-SD-CH-101 P3 Block Plan 

11950-SD-CD-100 P6 Strategic Drainage Layout 

11950-SD-CH-102 P4 Topographical Survey 

11950-SD-CH-105  10 Proposed Horizontal Alignment 

11950-SD-CH-106 P5 Proposed Vertical Alignment 

11950-SD-CH-107 P4 Proposed Contours 

11950-SD-CH-108 11 Proposed Pavement Construction 

11950-SD-CH109 P8 Proposed Vehicle Tracking 

11950-SD-CH110 12 Proposed Signage And Road Markings 

11950-SD-CH-111 P6 Visibility Splays 

11950-SD-CH112 P6 Lighting Column Locations 

2754-5-SD DR-5000 P8 Landscape Proposals 

2754-5-SD DR-5001 P4 Softworks Proposals 

2754-5-SD DR-5500 P2 Typical Tree Pit Details 

2754-5-SD DR-5600 P2 Timber Cleft Knee Rail Details 

2754-5-SD DR-5601 P3 Timber Bollard Details 

2754-5-SD DR-5602 P1 Cleft 3 Rail Fence Details 

11950-SD-CD-110 P3 Spruce Hill Brook Proposed Culvert Details 

  
 
CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:- 
 
1. Environment Agency    No objection subject to conditions. 
2. WSCC Highway
[...]
aying fields, is identified in the Crawley Borough Local Plan as a 
housing allocation for up to 24 dwellings (including the re-provision of the play area).    

 
 
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:- 
 
3.1 The application is for the construction of a bus gate link to allow buses to pass from Bewbush 

neighbourhood (via Sullivan Drive) into the new development of Kilnwood Vale to the west.  The 
proposal involves the change of use of CBC amenity land to highway / bus gate and connecting into 
the highway network in Kilnwood Vale.  

 
3.2 The development proposes a single track bus gate connecting the spine road in Kilnwood Vale with 

the roundabout in Sullivan Drive.   It is anticipated to take around 26 bus movements per hour.  A 
shared footpath / cycleway is proposed along the northern side of the bus gate and the existing 
north to south public bridleway would be diverted and the affected section re-surfaced. 

 
3.3 The existing watercourses would be culverted.  The route would be wider at both ends to 

accommodate 2 way traffic.  At the Sullivan Drive end the new road junction would provide a splitter 
island on the roundabout.  Three lighting columns would be proposed along the northern edge of 
the bus route and ANPR cameras are proposed to be installed to ensure enforcement of the traffic 
regulations. 

 
3.4 A number of trees, hedges and an area of scrub land to the north of the houses in Manorfields 

would be removed to create the route and to provide an open view along the road for the buses.  
Some new landscaping to the rear of these houses and along the route on both sides is intended to 
be provided as mitigation.  The existing play area to the north of the route is not affected by the 
works.  The bus route would be slightly elevated in relation to the nearest properties in Manor Fields 
the finished ground level being approximately 0.5 higher than the existing ground level with a 1 in 3 
embankment to the roadway on both sides. 

 
3.5 The applicati
[...]
 be considered against the improved east west route for cyclists, pedestrians and buses and in 
this case the it is considered that the bridleway as amended would still remain safe and convenient 
and therefore the proposal would not conflict with policy CH11 of the Local Plan. 

 
Impact on amenities of neighbouring occupiers 

Page 19

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
01

9/
05

89
/F

Agenda Item 5



 
6.11 The properties most affected by this proposal are numbers 37 -42 Manorfields to the south that 

have their rear gardens overlooking the self-seeded woodland which would be removed to make 
way for the bus gate.  The loss of the trees would change the rear outlook for these houses by 
removing the screening from the playing field that is currently enjoyed by the residents.  The rear 
boundaries of these properties are delineated by a 1.8m close boarded fence.  While this boundary 
is not proposed to be changed with the removal of the intervening landscaping the rear boundary 
would feel much more open than at present and there could be a loss of privacy to the gardens as a 
result of the more open outlook. 

 
6.12 The nearest part of the bus gate (road surface) would be set back 16.5m from the closest rear 

boundary and would be on a slight embankment.  The change in levels would not be significant at 
the western end adjacent to no 37 but would increase to 800mm behind no 40 which appears from 
the levels drawing to be the highest point of the road.  A section has been requested from the 
applicants to show the relationship of the road behind to this property. With the carriage way set 
higher than the existing ground level and bus passengers sitting higher in the vehicle than for cars, 
there would be an increase in overlooking to these properties.   

 
6.13 It is not considered there is any harmful loss of privacy to the rear facing rooms of these properties, 

the gardens measure a minimum of 11.5m in length and combined with the sligh
[...]
 gate as a short cut by other vehicles.  It is now proposed that the bus gate would 
be used by buses and emergency vehicles only and enforced with the use of ANPR cameras 
installed at the outset.  Precise details of the design and siting of these cameras have not yet been 
provided by the applicant.  It is however, considered that the use of these cameras would be an 
appropriate enforcement measure provided they are installed and operational on first use of the bus 
gate.  Metrobus have commented that they are pleased with the proposed enforcement measures. 

 
6.18 WSCC have commented that they have no overriding concerns with the design of the bus gate 

which is a single track route that requires west bound vehicles having to give way to east bound 
vehicles. Turning and tracking arrangements are considered adequate.  WSCC has commented that 
they are satisfied with the arrangements made for cyclists having received some amended plans 

Page 20

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
01

9/
05

89
/F

Agenda Item 5



showing these details.  WSCC comment that to enforce the bus gate the applicants would need to 
fund a TRO (Traffic Regulation Order) which would be subject to its own consultation.  WSCC now 
support the use of enforcement cameras to remotely monitor the operation of the bus gate.  The 
enforcement measures would need to be secured via planning condition and a separate Highway 
Agreement. 

 
6.19 The concerns of the cycle forum following re-consultation are noted and have been passed onto 

WSCC and the applicant for further comment, in particular in respect to the discrepancy highlighted 
between the Road Safety Audit and WSCC response and whether or not cyclists can use the bus 
lane as opposed to just using the shared footpath/cycle path.  It is considered that most of the 
detailed comments raised by the cycle forum would be covered through the traffic regulation order.  
There is insufficient width to provide a dedicated cycle l
[...]
l be excavated and backfilled 
by hand and any tree roots encountered with a diameter of 25mm or more shall be left unsevered. 

 REASON: To ensure the retention and maintenance of trees and vegetation which is an important 
feature of the area in accordance with policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030. 

 
7. The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use unless and until there has been 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping hard and soft 
which shall include details of the following: 

 1. Details of all soft planting (species, numbers of specimens, plant size, spacing, medium for 
planting and method of implementation); 

 2. Details of paving /surfacing;  
 3. Details of all fencing to include the proposed boundary treatment for the rear boundaries of 

numbers 37-42 Manor Fields; 
 4. Details of the retaining wall structures and landscaping thereof; 
 5. Details of any external lighting (to accord with the recommendations in the submitted  
   Ecological Assessment); 
 6. Details of the enhancement opportunities provided within the layout to address the 

requirements in for mitigation as set out in the Ecological appraisal; 
 7. Details of maintenance and management of the hard and soft landscaping. 

The approved details of the landscaping shall be carried out by the end of the first planting 
and seeding season, following the completion of the development, and any trees or plants 
which, within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed 
or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
other of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to 
any variation. 
REASON: In the interests of amenity and of the environment to ensure appropriate species 
mix and adequate screening / privacy for the residents of Manorfields in accordance with 
policies ENV2, CH6 and CH3 of t
[...]
25

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
01

9/
05

89
/F

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 January 2020 
REPORT NO: PES/328(b)  

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2019/0696/FUL 

 
LOCATION: LAND PARCEL AT JERSEY FARM, COUNTY OAK LANE, LANGLEY GREEN, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Langley Green & Tushmore 
PROPOSAL: ERECTION OF A WAREHOUSE BUILDING TO PROVIDE B8 USE TOGETHER WITH 

ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING (AMENDED PLANS AND 
DESCRIPTION). 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 18 December 2019 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mr M. Robinson 

 
APPLICANTS NAME: Mr G Scott 
AGENTS NAME: Robert Davies John West Ltd 

 

 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED: 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 

390-RDJWL-01-XX-
DR-A-0015 

C1 Site Location Plan 

390-RDJWL-01-XX-
DR-A-0016 

C1 Block Plan 

390-RDJWL-01-XX-
DR-A-0020 

C1 Proposed Site Layout 

390-RDJWL-01-ZZ-
DR-A-0025 

C1 Proposed Floor Plans 

390-RDJWL-01-ZZ-
DR-A-0030 

C1 Proposed Elevations 

263-01-02 B Landscape Mitigation Strategy 

263-01-03 A Planting Plan 

390-RDJW-01-ZZ-
DR-A-0040 

C1 Proposed 3D Views - Sheet 1 

390-RDJW-01-ZZ-
DR-A-0041 

C1 Proposed 3D Views  - Sheet 2 

  
CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:- 
 
1. GAL Planning Department   No objection – No hard-landscaping shown in the area 

safeguarded for a second runway.  Would prefer no 
landscaping in this area as it would be removed if a 
second runway were to be realised in the future.  LPA 
to consider whether these elements of landscaping on 
safeguarded land integral to proposal.  It also falls 
within the Crawley Draft Local Plan 2035 Indicative 
Search Corridor for Crawley Western Relief Road 
(CWRR).  Considers that LPA needs to consider what 
weight should be given to CWRR Policy ST4 whilst 
having regard to the ongoing need to safeguard land 
for an additional runway and this development. 

2. GAL Aerodrome Safeguarding  No objection.  Bird Hazard Management Plan 
        condition 
[...]
l result in the loss of some 31m of hedgerow and the removal of 3 Ash trees within 

it as well as involving building on an undeveloped field and its adjacent ditch. 
 
5.21 The application has been submitted with biodiversity and ecology reports that are being considered 

by the Council’s ecology consultant. Comments from the Ecology Consultant are still awaited 
however, permission has previously been granted for a similar level of development on the site and 
it is therefore considered that in principle this development would not have an acceptable impact 
upon ecology.   

 
5.22 In terms of the three 3 Ash trees to be removed from the hedge along the southern boundary, these 

trees are not considered to have significant amenity and their loss would not be harmful to the 
character of the area given the replacement planting proposed comprising extensive numbers of 
trees either on site and on the adjacent land to the north, the replacement tree planting would 
mitigate the trees that would be lost. 

 
5.23 Hedgerow planting with native species is proposed around the western and northern boundaries of 

the site.  This would be similar to other field boundaries in the area.  There is also quite extensive 
tree planting to the north, north-west and north-east of the building on site and this would provide 
additional screening when it matures. The shrub planting along the southern boundary, whilst not 
replacing the mature hedge, would provide some screening from the adjacent Crawley Borough 
Council land. Overall therefore the landscaping proposed would be considered acceptable to ensure 
the setting of this building adjacent to the fields that comprise this part of the Upper Mole Farmland 
Rural Area is acceptable. 

 
Sustainability measures; 
 
5.24 The applicant has proposed that the building would be erected to a BREEAM excellent standard 

and will be made ready for any proposed district energy network.  The proposal is therefore 
considered to meet the 
[...]
 aerodrome and the approach to the runway. We draw attention to the 

need to carefully design lighting proposals. This is further explained in Advice Note 2, ‘Lighting near 
Aerodromes’ (available at http://www.aoa.org.uk/operations-safety/ ). Please note that CAP393: Air 
Navigation The Order & The Regulations, Part 28, Article 221(1) grants the Civil Aviation Authority 
power to serve notice to extinguish or screen lighting which may endanger aircraft. 

 
1. NPPF Statement 
  
 In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the proposal against 

all material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
based on seeking solutions where possible and required, by: 

  
 Providing advice in a timely and manner through pre-application discussions. 
 - Liaising with consultees, respondents and the agent and discussing the proposal where considered 

appropriate and necessary in a timely manner during the course of the determination of the 
application.  

 - Seeking amended plans and additional information to address identified issues during the course of 
the application. 

  
 This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

  
  
 

Page 41

 6
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
01

9/
06

96
/F

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 42

 6
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
01

9/
06

96
/F

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2019/0589/FUL - Sullivan Drive, Bewbush, Crawley
	6 Planning Application CR/2019/0696/FUL - Land Parcel At Jersey Farm, County Oak Lane, Langley Green, Crawley



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (38) 
14 January 2020 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 14 January 2020 at 7.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

S Malik (Chair) 

T McAleney (Vice-Chair) 

A Belben, J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, J Purdy and P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Ann-Maria Brown Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 

 
Absent: 
 

Councillor L M Ascough and M Mwagale 

 
Councillor Jhans 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Jhans to the meeting following his recent appointment 
to the Planning Committee. 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosure of interest was made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor P C 
Smith 

CR/2019/0696/FUL – Land 
Parcel at Jersey Farm, 
County Oak Lane, Langley 
Green, Crawley (Minute 5) 

Personal Interest - Local 
Authority Director of the Manor 
Royal Business Improvement 
District  

 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
No lobbying declarations were made. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17 December 2019 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 



Planning Committee (39) 
14 January 2020 

 

 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2019/0589/FUL - Sullivan Drive, Bewbush, 
Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/328a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Construction of a bus gate to enable buses to pass between the residential 
neighbourhoods of Bewbush and Kilnwood Vale along with associated pedestrian 
walkway, drainage and landscaping (amended plans received). 
 
Councillors A Belben, Jaggard, and Purdy declared they had visited the site. 
 
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application and updated the Committee following further information from the 
applicant.  Additional comments had been made by the British Horse Society 
regarding the level of use of the bus gate and the visibility for equestrians at the new 
crossing, to which reassurance had been provided.  It was also confirmed that cyclists 
would have a legal right to use the bus gate. 
 
The Group Manager (Development Management) advised that, due to the lack of 
provision of a cross section drawing by the applicant, an amendment to bullet point 3 
of condition 7 was required to allow the drawing to be provided as part of the 
landscaping condition.  It was therefore proposed that bullet point 3 of condition 7 be 
amended to read:  
 
“Details of all fencing to include the proposed boundary treatment for the rear 
boundaries of numbers 37-42 Manor Fields to be informed by a detailed cross section 
drawing showing the change in levels between the rear gardens and carriageway.” 
 
The Committee was also informed that an additional condition (to be condition 10) 
was proposed which required the completion of a noise survey by the applicant.  The 
proposed condition was suggested to satisfy the Council’s Environmental Health 
team’s request that further information about the noise impact on residents be 
provided.  Proposed new condition 10 would therefore read: 
 
“The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use unless and until 
there has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing a 
Noise Survey and a detailed scheme of mitigation.  The agreed mitigation measures 
shall be implemented prior to the first use of the bus gate. 
 

REASON: To safeguard the amenity of occupiers of noise sensitive properties in 
accordance with policy ENV11 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.” 
 
John Zebedee spoke in objection to the application.  Concerns were raised regarding 
the diversion of the bus route and in turn, the potential for the loss of bus stops on 
Sullivan Drive.  This was said to inhibit accessibility for local Bewbush residents, 
particularly those who were elderly or less able-bodied. 
 
Jim Beavan, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  It was 
noted that a need for the bus gate had been identified in order to provide convenient 
links between Bewbush and Kilnwood Vale, and would also be usable for emergency 
vehicles, cyclists, and pedestrians.  The Committee heard that the applicant had 
considered issues of privacy and landscaping at the site, among others. 
 
The Committee then considered the application.  Committee members expressed 
concern over the future of the bus stops on Sullivan Drive and, following a discussion, 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12498/PES328a%20Sullivan%20Drive%20Bewbush%20CR20190589FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (40) 
14 January 2020 

 

 
 

it was agreed that both Metrobus and West Sussex County Council were to be 
contacted regarding those concerns and that a copy of that correspondence would be 
held on file.  Planning Officers provided information and clarification where possible to 
the Committee following discussion on the below topics: 
 

 The re-routing of the adjacent bridleway, and the safety and visibility of the 
road for equestrians 

 The proposed height of the road surface and the impact on residents’ privacy 

 The functionality and location of the ANPR cameras 

 The safety of those using the nearby play area 

 The number of buses forecast to use the bus gate, which was stated as a 
maximum of 26 per hour in both directions. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement and the conditions set 
out in report PES/328a, including the revised condition 7 and the new condition 10 as 
set out above. 
 
 
 

5. Planning Application CR/2019/0696/FUL - Land Parcel At Jersey Farm, 
County Oak Lane, Langley Green, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/328b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 

Erection of a warehouse building to provide B8 use together with associated car 
parking and landscaping (amended plans and description).  
 
Councillor Jaggard declared they had visited the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application.  The 
Committee heard that the site had extant planning permission from an application 
originally considered in 2015 (report PES/175).  The current application differed in that 
permission was being sought for one larger building with a different design and layout 
for B8 usage rather than a building for B8 and/or B2 usage.  The development of the 
site for employment use had thus been previously accepted in principle. 
 
In providing their update, the Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that 
the end of paragraph 5.21 should instead read ‘…this development would have an 
acceptable impact upon ecology’, and that the monetary amount identified in the bullet 
point of paragraph 5.27 should be deleted and replaced with “£46,234”. 
 
The Committee then considered the application.  A query was raised over the 
recommendation for an emissions impact assessment by the Council’s Environmental 
Health team, and the Committee was advised that, as the application was now only 
for B8 use with a reduction in car parking/movements, the building’s emissions were 
considered to be no greater than the previously permitted application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement and the conditions set 
out in report PES/328b. 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12498/PES328a%20Sullivan%20Drive%20Bewbush%20CR20190589FUL.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12493/PES328b%20Land%20Parcel%20at%20Jersey%20Farm%20County%20Oak%20Lane%20Langley%20Green%20CR20190696FUL.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/committeereport/pub266380.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12493/PES328b%20Land%20Parcel%20at%20Jersey%20Farm%20County%20Oak%20Lane%20Langley%20Green%20CR20190696FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (41) 
14 January 2020 

 

 
 

 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.32 pm 
 
 

S Malik (Chair) 
 


